AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

§6.54

granted with respect to such an inven-
tion only if (a) a patent application has
been filed thereon; (b) the invention
has been assigned to the United States,
as represented by the Secretary of the
Interior, and the assignment has been
recorded in the Patent Office; and (c)
the Solicitor of the Department is of
the opinion that the issuance of a li-
cense will not prejudice the interests of
the Government in the invention. Such
licenses shall be upon the same terms
as licenses relating to patents of the
same class, as described in §6.52.

§6.54 Use or manufacture by or for the
Government.

A license is not required with respect
to the manufacture or use of any in-
vention assigned or required to be as-
signed without restrictions or quali-
fications to the United States when
such manufacture or use is by or for
the Government for governmental pur-
poses. A license or sublicense may be
required, however, for such manufac-
ture or use in the case of Class B pat-
ents or patent rights when the terms
under which the Secretary of the Inte-
rior acquires interests therein neces-
sitate the issuance of a license or sub-
license in such circumstances.

[31 FR 10796, Aug. 13, 1966]

§6.55 Terms of licenses or sublicenses.

(a) No license or sublicense shall be
granted under any patent in which the
Secretary of the Interior has transfer-
able interests, except as set forth under
these regulations, the terms and condi-
tions of which shall be expressly stated
in such license and sublicense. The
terms of licenses and sublicenses issued
under this subpart shall not be unrea-
sonably restrictive.

(b) To the extent that they do not
conflict with any restrictions to which
the licensing or sublicensing of Class B
patents and unpatented inventions
may be subject, all licenses and sub-
licenses relating to Class A and Class B
patents and unpatented inventions
shall be subject to the following terms
and provisions, and to such other terms
and conditions as the Solicitor may
prescribe:

(1) The acceptance of a license or sub-
license shall not be construed as a
waiver of the right to contest the va-
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lidity of the patent. A license or sub-
license shall be revocable only upon a
finding by the Solicitor of the Depart-
ment that the terms of the license or
sublicense have been violated and that
the revocation of the license or sub-
license is in the public interest. Such
finding shall be made only after rea-
sonable notice and an opportunity to
be heard.

(2) Licenses and sublicenses shall be
nontransferable. Upon a satisfactory
showing that the Government or public
will be benefited thereby, they may be
granted to properly qualified appli-
cants royalty-free. If no such showing
is made, they shall be granted only
upon a reasonable royalty or other con-
sideration, the amount or character of
which is to be determined by the Solic-
itor. A cross-licensing agreement may
be considered adequate consideration.

(3) Licensees and sublicensees may be
required to submit annual or more fre-
quent technical or statistical reports
concerning practical experience ac-
quired through the exercise of the li-
cense or sublicense, the extent of the
production under the license or sub-
license, and other related subjects.

(4) A licensee or sublicensee manu-
facturing a patented article pursuant
to a license or sublicense shall give no-
tice to the public that the article is
patented by affixing thereon the word
“patent’’, together with the number of
the patent, or when, from the char-
acter of the article, this cannot be
done, by fixing to it, or to the package
in which it is enclosed, a label con-
taining such notice.

(c) Licenses and sublicenses relating
to Class C patents and patent rights
shall be granted upon such terms and
conditions as may be prescribed pursu-
ant to sections 3 and 5 of the Act of
April 5 1944, and any amendments
thereof.

[29 FR 260, Jan. 10, 1964, as amended at 31 FR
10796, Aug. 13, 1966]

§6.56 Issuance of licenses.

(a) Any person desiring a license re-
lating to an invention upon which the
Secretary of the Interior holds a patent
or patent rights may file with the So-
licitor of the Department of the Inte-
rior an application for a license, stat-
ing:

172



		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-09-18T16:58:06-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




